
,..-
484 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition by Citizens of Florida ) 
to compel compliance with Rule 25-14 . 003,) 
F . A.C., by UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF ) 
FLORIDA regarding calculation of and ) 
method for r efunding 1988 tax savings. ) ______________________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO . 890486- TL 

ORDER NO. 25007 

ISSUED: 9 -4-91 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

APPEARANCES: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

JERRY M. JOHNS, United Telephone Company of Florida, Post 
Office Box 5000, Altamonte Spring, FL 32716- 5000 
On behalf of United Telephone Company of Florida. 

I 

JACK SHREVE and HAROLD A. McLEAN, Off ice of Public 
counsel, 111 West Madison Street, 812 Claude Pepper I 
Building, Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1400 
On behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida. 

SUZANNE F. SUMMERLIN , Florida Public Service Commission, 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee , FL 32399 - 0863 
On behalf of the Commission Staff . 

PRENTICE P. PRUITT, Florida Public Service Commission, 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0861 
Counsel to the Commissioners. 

FINAL ORD'ER RESOLVING ALL ISSUES BELATED TO 
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPAN¥ OF FLORIDA ' S 

1988 AND 1989 TAX SAVINGS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I. Background 

By Order No. 19726, issued July 26, 1988, in Dockets Nos. 
871206-PU, 880444-TL, and 861616-TL, this Commission authorized a 
range of return on equity (ROE) with a midpoint of 13.5\ for 1988 
and 1989 for United Telephone Company of Florida (United). 
Further, we required United to record additional depreciation 

rocu:-Eia ~:~~ ·.~:Ef'-D.\ rc 
03 805 S~f -t• I:S~ 

FPSC-RECOiDS/2EPuiHI~;G 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890 48 6-TL 
PAGE 2 

485 

e xpense in an amount sufficient to reduce its earned ROE f o r 1988 
by 100 basis points, and we e stablished an earnihqs c ap of 14 . 5\ 
f o r 1988 and 1989. On Apr j l 10, 1989, the Office of Public Counsel 
(OPC) filed a Petition requesting that we order United to refund a 
po rtion of its 1988 earnings under Rule 25-14.003 , Florida 
Administrative Code, the "tax rule '' · OPC ' s Petition s tated that 
the tax rule required a refund of United's tax savings in excess of 
i t s midpoint ROE of 13.5\ authorized by Order No. 19726 . OPC also 
argued that the refund must be made as a lump sum payment or in 
monthly installments and that any access charge reduction is 
immaterial by the terms of the tax rule and by application of Order 
No . 19726 . 

Un i t e d f iled an Answer to OPC's Petition on Ma y 2, 1989, 
stating t hat its access charge reduction resolved the tax savings 
issue. United argued that the Petiti on should be denied because 
Order No . 174 29, issued April 20, 1987, required United to reduce 
its access charges and to record additional depreciation expense 
f o r 1987 in order to offset tax s avings . 

By proposed age ncy action Order No. 22060, issued October 16, 
1989 , thi s Commission found, upon review of the many pleadings 
f i led, that Order No. 17429 had the primary effec t of reducing 
carrier common line access charges in recognition of the tax 
savings resulting from the Act and i n lieu of the stric t 
application of the tax rule. We found that the effects of both the 
access c harge redu c tion and the Act would cont i nue i nto 1988 and 
beyond. 

We reviewe d t he company ' s March 31, 1989, t a x savings report 
whic h indicated that its 1988 tax savings were $14,448,2 54. We 
r eviewed the Company ' s calculation of the reduction in its 1988 
r e v e nues resulting from the access charge reduction implemented in 
1987 . This rev i ew i ndicated that United had, in fact, experienc ed 
a r eduction in its 1988 revenues of $14,738,446. 

The refore, by our proposed agency action in Orde r No. 22060 , 
we f o und that we had dispos ed of all of United ' s 1988 tax savings . 
Also , by our final agency action in Order No . 22060, we found that 
the reduc tion in carrier common line access charges imp l emented i n 
198 7 by United was a relevant consideration in determining if the 
Compa ny' s 1988 tax s avings had been properly disposed of. 

Subse quently, OPC filed an appe al with the Florida Supreme 
Court of our fina l agency action in order No. 22060. In addition, 



,...-
486 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO . 890486-TL 

AGE 3 

on October 20, 1989, OPC filed a protest regarding proposed agency 
action in Order No. 22060, from which this proceeding ensued. The 
Florida Supreme Court issued, i n October 1990, an opinion affirming 
our final agency action in Order No. 22060 . Therefore, the issue 
of the disposition of United ' s tax savings through the access 
churge reduction was resolved. 

As discussed earlier, United's earnings for 1988 and 1989 were 
capped at 14.5\ ROE by Order No. 19726, with any earnings in excess 
of 14.5\ ROE being subject to disposition by this Commission. On 
March 27, 1991, we held a hearing at which we heard testimony and 
accepted evidence, to determine the level of United's earnings ror 
1988 and 1989 and the appropriate disposition of any excess 
earnings. United, OPC and our Staff participated in the cross­
examinat ion of the two witnesses appearing, one sponsored by United 
and one sponsored by OPC. 

II. Stipulations of the Parties Approved 

I 

In the Prehearing Order No. 24289, issued March 26, 1991, the I 
following proposed stipulations of the parties were reflected: 

1. Rate Base per the December 31 Earnings Surveillance Report 
(ESR) is $684,810,053 for 1988 and $744,534,769 for 1989. 

2 . The 1988 Rate Base per the ESR should be decreased by 
$762,344 to show non-current assets and liabilities per the 1988 
Staff Audit. 

3. Intrastate Net Operating Income (NOI) should be increased 
by $975 ,358 in 1988 and by $1,197,908 in 1989 to show subsequent 
booked i tems. 

4. The resolution of this proceeding will resolve all issues 
related to United 's tax savings for 1988 and 1989. 

We find it appropriate to approve these stipulations and 
hereby do so. 

III. Rate Base for 1988 and 1989 

As noted in Stipul tion No . 1 above, the parties agreed to 
use, as a st rting point for determining United's rate base for 
1988 and 1989, the amounts reflected in the Company's 1988 and 1989 

1 ESRs , which are $684,810,053 and $774,534,769 respectively. Also , 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 4 

487 

pursuant to the parties' agreement in Stipulation No. 2, the 1988 
rate base is hereby decreased by $762, 344 to account for non­
current assets and liabilities. Therefore, the adjusted 1988 rate 
base taken from t~e ESR is $684, 047,709. 

Working Capital 

United has included in its achieved adjustments to rate base, 
adjustments e ntitled "Other FPSC Ad justments" which amount to a 
reduction of the 1988 intrastate rate base of $107,524 and an 
increase of the 1989 intrastate rate base of $135,082 and 
''Subsequent Booked Items" which increase the 1989 intrastate rate 
base $1, 063, 110 for a total 1989 adjustment of $1 , 198, 192 t o 
intrastate rate base. The Company states that it made these 
adjustments to show the effects of the reclassification of retained 
earnings through adjustment of NOI. Adjustments of this type were 
not made in the 1981 rate case. 

The components of working capital are separateo between 
jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional rate base using a factor 
bas~d on net plant, irrespective of the separation of the related 
NOI components . To be consistent in the treatment of the 
components of working capital, we fi nd that no adjustment should be 
made for the effect of NOI adjustments . This is consistent with 
our calculations in the 1981 rate case and those we approved i n the 
1991 rate case . OPC agrees , but did not propose any adjustment. 
Therefore, we find it appropriate to reverse the UTF adjustments 
for "Other FPSC Adjusttuents " and "Subsequent Booked Items" thereby 
increasing the 1988 intrastat(.; rate base $107 , 524. The 1989 
intrastate rate base should be decreased by $1,198,19 2, whic h is 
the sum of the "Other FPSC Adjustment" of $13 5, 002 and the 
"Subsequent Booked Items" of $1 , 063 ,110. 

Non-regulated Dividends 

During 1988, common dividends pa i d to the parent were accrued 
entirely from regulated equity rather than being apportioned to 
both regulated and non-regulated operations. The Company ' s policy 
is to assign a pro rata share of investor s uppl ied capital to 
previously regulated operations , such as terminal equipment. Since 
the common dividends i n 1988 came from regulated equity, this pro 
rata rela tions hip was not maintained . To restore the relationship 
a nd keep the equity ratios for regulated and non-regulated 
operations the same , $1 , 645,833 was transferred f rom non-regulated 
equ ity to regulated equity. This adjustment was applied t o working 



~ 
48 8 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 5 

capital and the intrastate portion, $1 ,009 ,077, was added to rate 
base . Subsequent to filing the 1988 ESR, the Company discovered 
that an additional $1 628,171 needed to be transferred from non­
regulated equity to regulated equity to align the equity ratios at 
61\. United proposes this amount be added to working capital and 
not separated, increasing intrastate rate base by $1,628,171. The 
total proposed increase to 1988 intrastate rate base is $2,637,248. 

OPC objects to the ESR adjustment as artificially lowering the 
non-regulated equity rat io through interna l policy rather than 
requiring a higher equity ratio for the non-regulated operations 
due to the higher risk it faces. OPC points to the 1991 rate c ase 
in which United admitted to a higher risk associated with non­
regulated operations. OPC proposes removing the correcting entry 
from the ESR, reducing total regulated equity by $1,645,833 and 
intrastate rate base by $1,009,077 to show the higher risk by 
maintaining a higher equity ratio of approximately 70\ as suggested 
by UTI for budget purposes. OPC does not accept the proposed 
subsequent booked correct ing entry as a possible double counLlng of 
the adjustment and does not propose increasing equity and rate base 
by $1,628 ,171 . OPC also proposes reducing 1989 equity by 
$2,637,000 , which is the sum of the two 1988 Un ited adjustments to 
maintain this higher equity ratio for non-regulated operations. 
The rate base effect of this proposed adjustment is a reduction of 
1989 intrastate rate base of $1,198 , 000. 

We believe that the Company policy which assigns the same 
e quity ratio to non-regulated as to regulated operations is 
contrary to our decisions in the Company ' s 1981 rate case and those 
we made in the Company ' s most recent rate case . Non-regulated 
operations should be removed entirely from common equity capital. 
This is consistent with our decisions from 1981 to the present 
which removed non-utility investment directly from e quity. The 
Utility ' s ESR and proposed adjustments produce non-regulated equity 
ratios of 61\ in 1988 and 1989. OPC ' s proposed adjustments produce 
non-regulated equity ratios of 63t i n 1988 and 67\ in 1989. To 
show non-regulated i nvestment removed lOOt from equity, long term 
debt should be increased by $5 ,4 50, 44 2 i n 1988 and $4,619,168 in 
1989 a nd short term debt should be increased by $906,435 in 1988 
and $689 1 135 in 1989 . Since the Utility has included preferred 
stock as equity capital in its calculations , preferr ed stock s ho u ld 
be increased by $293 1 664 in 1988 and $148 , l4 5 in 1989. Total 
regulated common equity should be decreased by the total of these 
increases , $6,650 ,541 in 1988 and $5,456,4 48 in 1989. This is a 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 8904 86-TL 
PAGE 6 

489 

reassignment of debt and equity capital and does not affect working 

capital , so no adjustment to rate base is appropriate. 

We do not believe that the regulated and non-regulated equity 

ratios should be the same. In fact, if the non-regulated 
investment is to be removed entirely from equity, then the 

Utility's adjustment to 1988 intrastate rate base in the ESR should 

be reversed , reducing 1988 intrastate rate base $1,009,077. 

Subsequent Booked Items 

OPC ' s discovery revealed several subsequent booked items from 

the 1989 and 1990 ESRs which apply to 1988 and 1989 . In his 

testimony on behalf of the Utility, Witness McRae proposed 

including 19 items booked in 1989 which apply to the 1988 rate base 

and 10 items booked i n 1990 which apply to the 1989 rate base. To 
show these items in t he correct year , the Company proposes tha t the 
1988 i ntrastate rate base be increased by $227 , 170 and the 1989 

intrastate rate base be increased by $146,925. 

OPC agrees in concept, but proposes no further adjustment 
except for that proposed for non-regulated dividends . We have 
analyzed the subsequent booked itema presented by the utility and 

conclude that all but two of the items represent the working 
capital effect of NO! adjustments which are not consistent with the 

Company ' s last rate case or which deal with unregulated divide nds. 

We find that the remaining adjustments s howing additional 1988 

depreciation and the 1989 COE/IOT cost study true up are proper 
corrections of rate base. Therefore, we find it appropriate to 

reduce the 1988 intrastate rate base by $375,179 to reflect the 

additional depreciation and to reduce the 1989 intrastate rate base 

by $566,555 to reflect the cost study true up. 

Deferred Taxes Due to Inter- Company Prof i t s 

The profit on sales of depreciable property to a n affiliate i s 
taxed over the period of years d u r ing uhich the purchasing 

affiliate depreciates the property. This deferral results in the 
parent company establishing a deferred federal i ncome tax l i abi l ity 

on these profits. Some public utility hold i ng companies entered 
into closing agreements with the u. s. Treasury Department whic h 

permit them to pas s back these deferred taxes on intercompany 
profits to their subsidiaries . United Telecommunications , Inc ., 
(UTI) did not enter into s uch a clos ing agreement, and is therefore 
precluded from pass i ng back its deferred taxes to its subsidiar i es. 

, 



490 

ORDER NO . 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 7 

However, UTI does grant to it 
designed to represent the rev nu 
taxes had been passed back. Thi 
and Licenses credit (CS&L crodi ) !Hi 
General Services and Licensoo Expt 111 t 
Ac ... ounts Receivable-Affiliatoa. '1'11 I 
and decreases expenses. 

Rule 25-14 . 010, Florida Adminl tt 
deferred taxes on intercompany ptoCit 
s tructure at zero cost as if h II 
passed back to the Company. '1'111' 
appropr iate debit to be made . 

1 c r edit which is 
1 rnpact as if the 
Gonoral Services 

1 .mn es t a of a credit to 
r1111l n of ta tting debit to 
tlf 1•tllt Jncr ases rate base 

1 1 v• Cod , r e quires that the 
~ inoJud d in the capital 

ltJJ a ox s were actually 
tfl l I • 111 oi lent as to the 

A company with a closing c 1 t till 11 •JIIO rnl J Y reduces plant by 
the amount of deferred taxes on lilt I I 111 pnnY prot its , resulting in 
reductions to rate base, d )H 1 1 t I 011 xp noe and revenue 
requirements. To comply with Ill Jtlll• 1 h o companies credit 
deferred taxes and debit r wl tll no n t affect on the 
revenue requirement . 

To comply with the Rule unl ttlJUI IJHII d wo o fC-book entries . 
One ~everses the GS&L crad'it bY 11 dt l d t o GS &L experase and a 
cred1. t to Accounts Payable _ 1\1 1 111111 ' , wi h a corresponding 
adjustment to income taxes. 'l'h t 111 1 u f I book ntry is a debit to 
Accounts Receivable Affil jolt w l 11 cr d lt t o Accumulated 
Deferred Taxes . The net raoul u l 111 " '' wo pro posed adjus tment s 
is to include deferred taxoo i n II• p p i t 1 struc ture, but also t o 
i ncrease the revenue requir m 11 ltV un I nc r oa in expense . In 
this docket, the i ncroo t til•• r v nuo requirement is 
approximately one million dollol 

OPC Witness Montanaro t flfll' United as to the 
appropriate account to bed bi t•ll 111 111 JJftnC with the Rule. She 
testified that, when comp nJ L with tJ i n inCJ greements init i al ly 
recognized the intercompany p u J 1 Jr books , they dec reased 
Plant-in-Service by the omoun u l 1 h r company profits. To 
recognize the impact on h , 1 1 ,, 1 true ure, these companies 
increase rate base by tho · muull 1 1 t Jl(t d rred taxes and assign 
a zero cost of capital to h l I Il l 1 Inn o f th rate base, with no 
ne~ impact to the ratepayer . wtlllt Mo n n ro argues that, while 
Un1.ted is i ncreasing rat b · )II l 1\ h other compam.es have 
i ncreased rate base unit d h IU y , 1 I nJ t..ially reduced its plant 
in service . She co~tinuod Ill\ 11 wuu lt.l b innppropriate to allow 
United to increase t he r I ll\ 1 1m h defe rred tax, since 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486- TL 
PAGE 8 

491 

United ' s plant in service was not reduced by the amount of the 
deferred tax effect at the time it was recorded on the books of the 
Company. 

Witness Montanaro proposes that the offsetting debit should be 
to debt and equity , because if United had received a cash refund 
for th~ amount of the deferred taxes it would have r educed its debt 
and equity requirements. Company Witness McRae disagreed, 
countering that cash received would likely be used to acquire 
additional plant rather than to reduce debt and equity. 

Witness McRae testified that the GS&L credit is intended to 
make United ' s revenue requirement comparable to those companies 
with closing agreements . He agreed, however, that the two 
adjustments proposed by United to put the deferred taxes in the 
capital structure result in a net increase in United's revenue 
requirement. The treatment approved by this Commisn ion in United ' s 
last rate case, Docket No. 891239-TL, increased the Company ' s rate 
base by the same amount as the zero cost deferred taxes added to 
capital structure, without reversing the GS&L credit. We believe 
that this method achieves compliance with t he Rule without 
affecting revenue requirement, thus maintaining the comparability 
achieved by the GS&L credit. OPC Witness Montanaro offered no 
advantages that would result from her proposed method over that 
proposed by our Staff, and agreed that both would achieve the same 
revenue neutral result. 

Witness McRae was not able to explain why, if the GS&L c redit 
achieves revenue requirement comp rability with those companies 
with closing agreements, it is necessary to i ncrease the revenue 
requirement in order to properly reflect the deferred taxes in the 
capital structure . 

We find it appropriate to utilize the same method in this 
Docket as that we approved in Docket No . 891239-TL. That is, we 
fi nd it appropriate to include deferred taxes of $8,295,116 for 
1988 and $7,921,681 for 1989, due to i ntercompany profits, in the 
capital structure , with offsetting debits to rate base . The GS&L 
credit of $7 57 , 758 , for i ntrastate NOI, for 1988 and $706,269, for 
intrastate NOI, for 1989 should not be reversed, and the effect of 
the reversal should be removed from working cap ital . This reflects 
the deferred taxes on intercompany profits in the capital structure 
in compliance with our Rule, and leaves the revenue requirement 
comparable to those companies with closing agreements . 



r--
492 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 9 

Summary of Rate Base Adiustments 

The Company proposes increasing its 1988 rate base by $884,301 
a nd decreasing i ts 1989 rate bdse by $958 , 464. The adjusted rate 
bas e proposed by the Company is $684,932,010 for 1988 and 
$773 , 576 , 3 ~ 5 f o r 1989 . 

OPC has proposed decreasing the 1988 rate base $5 , 868 , 000 and 
the 1989 rate base $7,600,075. The adjusted rate base proposed by 
OPC is $678,180,000 for 1988 and $766,935,000 for 1989. 

In addition to Stipulation No. 2, we find it appropriate to 
decrease the 1988 rate base $1 , 276,732 and the 1989 rate, base 
$1,764, 747 . Therefore, we hereby find the appropriate adjusted 
r a te base for United is $682,770 , 977 for 1988 and $772,770,022 for 
1989. 

IV. Capita l Structure 

I 

All parties have accepted the average capital structure I 
r econciled to average intrastate rate base as presented in the 
De cember 1988 and December 1989 ESRs as the basis for appropriatt 
capital s tructure development. 

After the pro rata reduction i n capital of $762, 344 for non­
c urrent assets and liabilities as agreed to in Scipulation No. 2 
for 1988, the Utility proposes decreasing common equity by $971,04 0 
to show the rate bas e effect of removal of the parent debt 
adjustment and then increasing common equity $1 , 994 , 126 to show the 
e ffect of the subsequent booked items. The net result is an 
i nc rease of $1 , 023 , 086 for 1988 in reconciled intrastate common 
e quity. For 1989, the Utility proposes decreasing reconciled 
i ntrastate common equity by $1 , 105 , 389 to show removal of the 
parent debt adjustment and i ncreasing i ntrastate total capital 
$146 , 92 5 to show the effect of subsequent booked items. 

OPC has accepted the Utility's adjustment for subsequent 
booked items and proposes decreasing 1988 intrastate equity by 
$3 66 , 000 and deferred taxes by $138 , 000 , and proposes increasing 
1989 total intrastate capital by $147,000. OPC proposes applying 
the 1988 adjustment for non-regulated dividends to 1989 capital , 
thereby reducing intrastate common equity by $2,637,000. OPC 
proposes applying its propos ed intrastate rate base reduction of 
$5 ,086,00 in 1988 and $5,110,000 in 1989, wh ich removes the 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 10 

493 

Utility's adjustments for deferred taxes on intercompany profit 
from investor sources of capital. 

We find it approprjate to permit no adjustment to capital for 
deferred taxes on intercompany profits. We have made adjustments 
to the capital structure corresponding to the rate base adjustments 
reflectin~ the working capital effect of NOI adjustments and of the 
subs~quent booked items. We have also made adjustments to reflect 
the intrastate impact ot our decision to remove non-regulated 
operations from common equity and to reverse United's 1988 
intrastate rate base adjustment for non-regulated dividends. We 
find the weighted cost of capital at a 14 . 5\ ROE t o be 10.51\ and 
10.61\ for 1988 and 1989, respectively. 

v. Net Operating Income 

Stock Appreciation Rights 

The Company has employed stock options with attendant st0ck 
appreciation rights (SARs) as a form of employee compensation since 
1974. The market value of UTI • s stock did not experience much 
appreciation until 1988 when the value increased significantly . 
UTI allocates the appreciation of its stock options to its local 
exchange telephone subsidiaries based on the option holder 's 
affiliation on the date that the option was granted . Formerly, the 
options were allocated based on the standard allocators . This was 
changed in 1989 due to a change in generally accepted accounting 
principles . The change in methodology did not have a major impact 
on the costs billed to United. 

OPC agrees that SARs are proper costs, but does not believe 
enough of the expense has been removed . There was no comparable 
expense recorded above the line in the Company ' s 1981 rate case . 
Due to the volatile nature of the expense , OPC recommends removal 
of the remaining SAR costs from jurisdictional expense . The impact 
on intrastate NOI would be an increase of $291,000 for 1988 a nd 
$496 , 000 for 1989 . 

We agree that this is a proper expense and find that it is not 
biased toward non-regulated operations. Although the nonrec urring 
nature of this cos t would be an issue in a rate proceeding, it 
should not affect the evaluation of earnings outside a rate case. 
The expense s hould be recognized as incurred and no further 
adjustment is necessary. 



~ 
494 

ORDER NO . 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 11 

Directory Advertising 

United has included unpublished and unlisted revenue as a 
component of directory adv~rtising revenues in its calculation of 
directory advertising profits to be reclassified as non-regulated 
revenu~ . Prior to the adoption of Part 32, these revenues were 
recorded as local service revenue. Schedule Z-9 of the annual 
report specifically requires the Utility to exclude these revenues 
from the calculation of directory advertising gross profit . United 
contends that, in recording unlisted/non-published revenues in 
account 5230, as required by Part 32, these revenues are to be 
included in the calculation of the directory adve.rtising gross 
profit exclusion pursuant to Rule 25-4.0405, Florida Administrative 
Code. Paragraph (f) of the Rule requires only directory 
advertising revenues be cons idered in determining the gross profit 
exclusion. The exclusion is based on a comparison between 1982 
gross profit and the current level of gross profit. Inclusion of 
current revenue which was recorded in 1982 as local service revenue 
is clearly a mismatch and defeats the legislative intent . 

In addition to the unlisted and non-published revenue, the 
Utility also has not included data. processing expenses which were 
formerly recorded as directory expenses, but are no longer inc luded 
in this account under Part 32. 

In 1988, United calcul ated its directory advertising profit 
net of taxes to be allocated to non-regulated as $2, 416, 217 in 
1988. Therefore, we find it appropriate to reduce the Company 's 
directory advertising gross profit exclusion adjustment by 
$1,403,613 to show exclusion of $2, 1·87, 606 in unlisted/non­
published revenue a nd increased to show i nclusion of $62,856 in 
data processing expenses, net of $846,849 in taxes. OPC proposes 
the same adjustment . 

In 1989, Uni ted calculated its directory advertising profit 
from Florida operations to be allocated to non-regulated as 
$12,201 ,642, which is $7, 610,164 net of taxes . Of this amount net 
of taxes, $1,420,852 is recorded on United 's books , the remain ing 
$6,189 , 312 is recorded on the books of Directories America, the 
directory publishing affiliate of United. United was d i rected by 
Order No. 21364, Docket No. 880149-TL, to include the directory 
advertising profit from Florida operations which are recorded on 

I 

I 

th·e books of Directories America in calculation of the exclusion 
pursuant to Rule 25-4 . 0405 , Florida Administrtative Code. The I 
directory advertising gross pro fit exclusion adjustment should be 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 12 

reduced by $1, 57 1,874 to show $2,430,222 i n unlisted/non-published 
revenue, $82 , 976 in data processing expenses, net of $941,324 in 
taxes. OPC proposes this reduction, but limits it to $1,421, 000, 
the amount on the books cf United. The exclusion is not limited to 
the $1,421 , 000 on the books of Un ited , but actually is $7,610,164 
which is recorded on the books of both Un ited and Directories 
Amer i ca . Therefore , we fi nd it appropriate to reduce the 
$7,610,164 exclusion by the full $1, 571,847. 

GS&L Allocation 

United ' s last rate case , Dockets Nos. 810210, 810211 and 
810212, for Florida Telephone, United Telephone and Orange City 
Telephone, which merged to form United Telephone Company of F lorida 
or United, contained adjustments reducing GS&L allocations from the 
parent company by $1,189,511. The Utility contends that the Order 
was so nonspecific as to what was being disallowed that it was 
impossible to track. It also contends that there is little 
correlation between the disallowances made in the 1981 cases and 
present categories of allocations . Unable to follow the 
disallowances, United has not attempted to carry this adjustment to 
its surveillance reports. 

OPC proposes that it is proper to adjust: the surveillance 
report to remove those costs which were not allowed by the 
Commission in the 1981 rate case . OPC does not dispute the general 
nature of the language of the 1981 rate orders, but contends that 
the objectionable costs are still embedded in the allocations. OPC 
proposes at the minimum, that the same dollar value be removed from 
current GS&L allocations as was removed i n the 1981 cases. As an 
alternative , OPC proposes r emoving the same percentage of the 
current allocations as was removed i n the 1981 cases. OPC has not 
quantified this adjustment. 

We agree with OPC that an adjustment should be made to current 
GS&L allocations to reflect those costs not allowed in the 1981 
rate cases . Although not labeled exactly the same, $2 , 606 , 566 of 
the 1991 GS&L allocations were removed in the Utility ' s 1991 r ate 
case as further proof that such expenses are still embedded in the 
t llocations. We find it appropriate to remove 1988 and 1989 GS&L 
allocations based on the prior removal in United ' s 1981 rate case, 
adj usted for i nf lation , and the Winter Park Telephone Company which 
is a part of United, but was not included in the prior cases. The 
adjustment from the 1981 rate case was $1,189,511 . 

495 



,..-
496 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486- TL 
PAGE 13 

To show effects of inflat ion, we fi nd it appropriate to 
increase the 1981 adjustment by the i nc rease in the consumer price 
index from 1981 to 1988 a nd 1989 . The amount is 1.3014 for 1988 
and 1.3541 for 1989. The resulting i ncreased ad j ustment, after 
separation, decreases i ntrastate operating expense $1, 200 , 366 in 
1988 and 51 , 323,323 in 1989, which are consistent amounts 
consid~ring the $1 , 189,511 disallowed i n 1981 and the $2,606,566 
disallowed in 1991. The effect of these adjustments on intrastate 
NOI is an i ncrease of $748, 668 in 1988 and $825,357 in 1989. 

I 

Although the Winter Park Telephone Company also merged with 
United , Florida and Orange City Telephone to form United Telephone 
Company of Florida, it was was not i ncluded in the 1931 rate case. 
It is now a part of United and receives a portion of the GS&L 
allocations from UTI. Since these are the same costs that are 
being excluded from the rest of the Company, it is only proper that 
Winter Park's share of these costs be excluded as well. To 
e stimate the amount of GS&L to be excluded which has been allocated 
to the Winter Park System, we have used the percentage of Winter 
Park access lines to total United access lines. The 1981 exclusion I 
s hould be increased to include the GS&L allocations made to Winter 
Park. The fac tor is 1.1932 for 1988 and 1 . 1906 for 1989. 

Sale of Non-Depreciable Assets 

We recognized gains and losses from the sales of 
nondep reciable property above the line, amortized o ver five years 
in Dockets Nos. 810210, 810211 and 810212, the Utility ' s last rate 
case . A similar adjustment was made in Pocket No. 891239, the 
Utility's most recent rate case. This lessens the possibility of 
cross-subsidy where capital generated from the same resources of 
capital that provide for telephone operation is used for these 
purchases. The customer ' s rates are set to r ecover such capital 
costs . The Company is not in the real estate business and the 
purchases were made with the intention of using the property in the 
telephone operation. 

It is the Utility ' s position that such gains and losses should 
accrue to or be borne by the stockholder rather than the ratepayer. 
T he ratepayer provides a return on the invested capital, but does 
not provide recovery of the invested capital . Based on this 
position, the Ut i lity has chosen to ignore this Commis sion's 
decision in its last rate case and continue recording these sales 
as it believes proper. The Utility has also chosen to ignore this 
Commission's Rules that adjus tments consistent with the last rate I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO . 890486-TL 
PACE 14 

497 

case be applied to the ESR. Therefore , we find no adjustment for 
gains and losses from the sale of nondepreciable property to be 
appropriate for 1988 nor 1989. 

OPC proposes recognizing gains and losses from the sale of 
nondepreciable property amortized over five years above the line 
consistent with the prior rate case. We agree. The accounting 
treatment of t .hese gains and losses has not changed due to the 
switch from Part 31 to Part 32 accounti ng. For regulatory 
purposes, thi s Commission • s pos ition on the treatment of these 
gains and losses has not changed . These gains and losses were 
amortized above the line in the 1981 rate case and the Utility ' s 
1991 rate case . Therefore, we find it appropriate to recognize 
these gains and losses above the line amortized over five years for 
regulatory purposes which is consistent with the 1981 rate case. 
Therefore, intrastate NOI is hereby increased by $62,300 for 1988 
and by $66,538 for 1989 to recognize the amortized gains and losses 
net of taxes. 

Parent Debt Adi ustment 

Rule 25-14. 004 , Florida Administrative Code, i s based o n the 
rebuttable presumption that debt at the parent level s upports a 
portion of the parent ' s equity i nvestment i n the utility. Since 
the interest expense on such debt is ded uctible by the parent for 
i ncome tax purposes, the i ncome tax expense of the regulated 
subsidiary is reduced by a portion of that tax effect. 

On November 27, 1990, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS ) 
issued proposed regulations that might have caused the parent debt 
adjustment, required by the Rule , to result in violation of the 
normalization requirements of the Internal Revenue Cod~ for orders 
made final after December 20 , 1990. In rate cases since that time, 
this Commission has not made or has counteracted the effect of the 
parent debt adjustment. When the adjustment has not been made, we 
have required that the associated revenues be held subjec t t o 
refund or other disposition with interest, pending resolution of 
the proposed regula ions. 

There was dis agreement among t he parties as to whether o r not 
these proposed regulations might affect the parent debt adjustment 
in this proceeding. OPC Witness Montanaro contended that the 
regulations would not apply because the regulatory decision to make 
the adjustment for ratemaking purposes was made in prior docke ts, 
in which the final orders were issued prior to t he December 20, 



r---
4 98 

ORDER HO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 15 

1990, critical date . Company Witness McRae argued that because the 
final order in this docket will be a rate order issued after 
December 20, 1990, it will be subject to the proposed regulations. 

On April 25, 1991, a!ter the hearing in this docket was held, 
the IRS withdrew the proposed regulations , and the regulations 
project was closed. Therefore, we find it appropriate to take 
administrative notice of this withdrawal. 

In its brief, United expressed concern that the existing IRS 
normalization requirements, apart from the withdrawn regulations, 
might preclude this Commission from making a parent debt 
adjustment, and requested that the associated revenues be held 
subject to further disposition until the IRS rules on a letter 
ru l ing reques t filed by Peoples Gas System, Inc . or by United. 
OPC, on the other hand, argued that since the IRS has withdrawn its 
proposal the Commission is free to follow its own policy and rule 
without exposing the Company to the risk of normalization 
violatio n. 

I 

It was the issuance of the proposed regulati ons on November I 
27, 1990, that caused the parent debt adjustment to be questioned. 
Since the proposed regulations have been withdrawn and the project 
has been closed, the Company's argument that the proposed 
regulations might cause the parent debt adjustment to violate the 
proposed regulations is moot . As to the Company ' s argument that 
existing IRS normalization regulations would be violated, prior t o 
January 25, 1983, the effective date of the Rule, a similar 
adjustment was made in response to the decision in Citizens of 
Florida ys. Hawkins, 356 So . 2d 254, Florida 1978. From 1978 until 
the request by Peoples, the parent debt adjustment has not been the 
subject of a ruling request by a company subject to the 
jurisdiction of this Commission . 

Therefore , we find i t appropriate to reduce income tax expense 
by $1,942,080 for 1988 and $2,210 , 778 for 1989 ca l c ulated in 
accordance with the Rule as shown on the ESR. 

NOI Adjustme nt for Costs Associated with Sporting Events . 
Florida Night Activities. Political Action Committee Expenses 
and Lobbying/Ski-Trip Expenses 

OPC took issue with costs associated with sporting events, 
Florida Night activities , Political Action Committee expenses and 

1 lobbying/ski trip expenses in the prehearing order. These i tems 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DI)CKET HO . 890486-TL 
PAGE 16 

were identified during discovery in the 1991 rate case as being 
incurred during 1989, the base year for the 199 1 forecast. 
Projections of these expens es were disallowed in the 199 1 rate case 
as not being appropriate operational expenses. The Utility has 
agreed that these expenses should be taken below the l ine in 1988 
a nd 1989 , but has proposed no adjustment to take them belo w the 
line . The parties have identified these amounts s $6, 530 in 1988 
and $10 ,781 in 1989 on an intrastate basis. 

OPC questioned Witness McRae about the act i vities of the 
Company' s Tallahassee office a nd discovere d that many of the 
expenses of this office were recorded below the line as lobby ing 
expenses . The r emaining expenses are in operating expense as 
liaison costs . OPC cal led for a deposition of Mr. Robert L. 

McCuller s of the Tallahassee office to determine the nature of 
these remai n i ng costs . The deposition was held on May 7 , 1991, 
and, based on the i nformation gathered at this deposition, OPC i s 
now proposing to remove the entire cost of the Tallahassee o f fice 
as lobbying expense. Late-filed Exhibit 5 s ho\ 'S the r ema i ning 
costs to be removed as $154,934 in 1988 and $102 , 818 in 1989. The 
i ntrastate amounts are $100,682 in 1988 and $70 ,427 in 198J . 

Based on the May 7 , 1991 , deposition, we agree wi th OPC that 
these cost s are lobbying in nature a nd should be removed. Since 
there i s some overlap with the costs i dentifi d in the prehearing 
ord e r, we find i t appropriate to remove only the costs o f the 
Tallahassee office, $100 ,682 in 1988 and $70,4 27 in 1989 . 
Intrastate NO! s hould be i nc reased by $62 , 795 in 1988 and $4 3 ,92 5 
i n 1989 . 

Net Operating Income for 1988 and 1989 

All parties have used the intrastate NOI from the December, 
1988 and 1989 earnings surveillance reports as the basis for 
further adjus tment. In St ipulation No. 3 , all parties have agreed 
to apply the Utili ty' s proposed ad j ustment for subseque nt booked 
i tems t o t he ESR amounts . The stipulated basis NOI is $72 ,4 70 , 797 
for 1988 and $84 ,4 94,436 for 1989 . 

In addition to t he adjustment from Stipulation No. 3 , the 
Utili ty has proposed a d j ustments t hat reduce intrastate NO! by 
$1 , 950 , 565 in 1988 and $2,210 , 778 in 1989 . The Utility proposes 
that adjusted i ntrast a te NO! is $70, 520 ,232 in 1988 and $82,283,658 
in 1989. 

499 



,..--
500 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET llO . 8904 &6-TL 
PACE 17 

OPC proposes adjustments that increase intrastate NOI by 
$2, 54 6, 000 in 1988 and $2,709, 000 in 1989, in addition to the 
adjustment from Stipulation No. 3. OPC proposes that adjusted 
i ntrastate NOI is $75,017,000 in 1988 and $87,204, 000 in 1989. 

In addition to the adjustment from Stipulation No. 3 , we find 
it appropriate to increase intrastate NOI by $3,129, 590 in 1988 and 
$3,308,682 in 1989. Therefore, we find that adjusted intrastate 
NOI is $75,600,387 in 1988 and $87,803,118 in 1989. 

VI. Ac hieved Rate of Return on Common Equity 

The achieved return on rate base is 11.07\ in 1988 and 11. 36\ 
in 1989. Removing the weighted cost of debt, preferred equity, 
customer deposits and the related components of deferred investment 
tax credits (ITCs) and dividing by tho weight of equ ity and the 
equity component of ITCs produces an ROE of 15.63\ for 1988 and 
15.98\ for 1989 . 

VII. Re ve nues Subiec t to Commission Disposition 

Order No. 19726, issued on July 26, 1988, authorized a maximum 
ROE of 14.50 . The ROE achieved by United was 15.63 \ in 1988 and 
15 . 98\ in 1989 , both of which exceed the maximum authorized ROE. 
The NO! associated with the excess retur n is $3,848,484 in 1988 and 
$5 , 787 ,74 5 in 1989. The appropriate revenue expansion factor is 
1 . 6298 19 , and the revenues subject to Commission disposition are 
$6,272 , 332 in 1988 and $9,432,977 in 1989. Interest shall be 
calculated from January 1 of the year in question to August 31, 
1991, after which the excess revenue will be added to the 
depreciation reserve. The interest amounts through August 31, 
1991, are $1,820,980 for 1988 and $1 , 734,001 for 1989. This 
includes estimated interest amounts for July and August, 1991. The 
revenue plus interest subject to Commission disposition is 
$8 , 093,312 for 1988 and $11,166 , 978 for 1989 . The total revenue 
s ubj ect to Commission disposition is $19, 260 , 290 . 

By Order No. 19726 , issued on July 26 , 1988, in Docket No . 
880444-TL, this Commission has the authority to dispose of any 1988 
and 1989 earnings of United in excess of 14.5\ ROE. Based on our 
decisions herein, this Commission may determine, in its discretior, 
how to dispose of $19,260,290 of the Company's earnings in excess 
of 14 . 5\, wh i ch includes $3,554,981 of interest effective Augus t 
31 , 1991. We find it a ppropriate to require that United place 
$19,260 , 290 into an unclassified intrastate depreciation r eserve 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 18 

::; 0(} - I+ 

acc ount, effec tive September 1 , 1991. This amount is to be made 
account specific at the time of the Company ' s next depreciatio n 
represcription. Placing the money in t he depreciation reserve 
results in a reduction i n rate base and, therefore , a reduc t i on in 
revenue requirements on a going forward basis . The $19 , 260,290 
reduction to rate base reduces revenue requirements by $ 2 , 503 , 83 7 
a nnually based on United ' s curr ently a u thorized ROE of 13. 0\ . 

By Order No. 24049, issued i n Docket No . 891239-TL, this 
Commis sion reduc ed United ' s zone c harges by approximate ly $3 
mi llion, or 45\ , leavi ng approximately $3.7 million in zone 
c harges. A furthe r reduction of approximately $890,000 was ordered 
effective July 1, 1991, by Order No. 24648 . There fore, 
approximately $2, 800,000 in zone charges remains. United is the 
o nly remaining l ocal exchange company (LEC) with two-party service 
and zone charges . 

We bel i eve it is appropriate to eliminate the zone c harg es a nd 
to require that the Company upgrade its two-party s ervice t o o ne ­
party service. We find t hat these rate r educ tions ~re mor e 
beneficial to the ratepayers than a one-time r efund in the l o ng 
run . The revenue impact of upgrading to one-party s e rvice is 
approxima t e ly $327 , 000 annually . Therefore , all two-party service 
shall be upgra d ed to one-party service by January 1 , 199 2 , o r as 
f acilities become available . 

Existing two -party subscribers shall be given the opportunity 
to voluntarily upgrade until January 1, 1992. After January 1 , 
1992, United shall automatically upgrade customers after they ha ve 
been notified 60 days in advance. These changes will be revenue 
neutral to the Company due to the varying dates that the upgrades 
will become effective. In addition, United shal l change out the 
ringers of affected subscr i bers ' telephones as neede d at no c harge . 
Appropriate tariff revisions shall be filed by Augus t 23 , 1991, for 
review and approval by our Staff, to become effective Septe mber 1 , 
199 1. 

No issues r ema i n outs tanding regarding United' s 1988 a nd 1989 
earnings. The refore, after appropriate tariffs revisions are fi led 
a nd a pproved, this doc ke t shall be closed administrat i vely. 

Base d o n the foregoi ng, it is , the refo r e , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss i o n tha t United 
Te lephone Company o f Fl orida shall place $19 , 260 ,290 , whic h 



p 
I--~~ (3 

ORORU NO. 2 ~007 
OOCKLr NO. 090486-TL 
PACil-: 19 

1noluc1 
d pr oi 
wi tl b 
d r ci 

$3,~54 , 981 of interest, into an unclassified intrastate 
tion r oorve account, effective September 1, 1991, which 
m d account specific t the time of the Company's next 
ion r proscription. It is further 

ORDERED that United Telephone Company of Florida shall reduce 
r a by $2,503,837 effective September 1, 1991, to reflect the 
r duo Jon in r venue requ irements which results from placing money 
Jn 11 d pr oiation reserve and, thus , decreasing rate base. It is 

Cu• h r 

OHDERED th t each and every specific finding i n the body of 
h i a or·d r io horeby affirmed in all respects. It is further 

ORDERED that United Telephone Company of Florida shall 
llmJn t all remaining zone charges, totalling approximately 

$2,000,000, t ctive September 1, 1991. It is further 

I 

OROEHED thot United Telephone Company of Florida shall upgrade 
all wo-p r y o rvioe to one-party service by January 1, 1992, or I 

a r oi 1 i i become available. Until January 1, 1992, all 
xi a ing wo-party subscribers shall be given the opportunity to 

voJun rily upgrade to one-party service. Upon January l, 1992, 
unt ~ eh .Ll automatically upgrade customers provided they have 
b n 9iv n notice 60 days in advance. In either the voluntary or 
u -om ic upgrodos, tho secondary service order connection charges 
h 11 no pply. It is further 

ORDERED that United Telephone Company of Florida shall change 
out th rin9 ra of affected s ubscribers ' telephones as needed at no 
oh rg . It is further 

ORDEHED that United Telephone Company of Florida shall file 
ppropr 1 t riff revisi ons no later than August 23, 1991, to 

b c om Ct c iva September l, 1991 . It is further 

ORDERED that once appropriate tariff revisions have been filed 
nd pprov d by Staff, this Docket shall be closed . 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25007 
DOCKET NO. 890486-TL 
PAGE 20 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~th 
day of SEPTEMBER 1991 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

SFS 
by· r.1t ~~ C f, Bureau Records 

NOTICE Of FVRTHER PROCEEPINGS OR JVDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is requ i red by Section 
120 .59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orderJ that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all r equests for an administrat ive 
hearing or judicial rev i ew will bo granted or res ult in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this m3tter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060 , Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First Dis trict Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and fili ng a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. r he 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a ) , 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 


	Order Box 6-1027
	Order Box 6-1028
	Order Box 6-1029
	Order Box 6-1030
	Order Box 6-1031
	Order Box 6-1032
	Order Box 6-1033
	Order Box 6-1034
	Order Box 6-1035
	Order Box 6-1036
	Order Box 6-1037
	Order Box 6-1038
	Order Box 6-1039
	Order Box 6-1040
	Order Box 6-1041
	Order Box 6-1042
	Order Box 6-1043
	Order Box 6-1044
	Order Box 6-1045
	Order Box 6-1046
	Order Box 6-1047
	Order Box 6-1048



